

No. 23-970

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NVIDIA CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

E. OHMAN J:OR FONDER AB, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CERTAIN INSTITUTIONAL
INVESTORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MATTHEW SUMMERS
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 625
San Francisco, CA 94111

MICHAEL DELL'ANGELO
ALEX B. HELLER
JOSEPH E. SAMUEL, JR.
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1818 Market Street
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103

PAUL BLAND
Counsel of Record
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1001 G Street, NW
Suite 400 East
Washington DC 20001
(202) 559-9740
pbland@bm.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 2, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Private enforcement is necessary for well-functioning securities markets.....	4
A. Fraud has disastrous effects on markets.....	4
B. Private enforcement plays an important role in deterring and disciplining fraud, as well as compensating victims.....	7
II. The PSLRA already imposes significant hurdles at the pleading stage.....	11
A. The PSLRA strives for balance—only allowing likely meritorious cases to proceed.....	11
B. This case is a good example of the pleading standards being applied properly, allowing a meritorious case to proceed to discovery.....	13
III. The standards Defendants propose would substantially damage private enforce- ment.....	15
A. A categorical rule requiring plaintiffs to plead the actual contents of docu- ments is untenable and will lead to significantly more unchecked fraud. ...	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. A categorical rule against the use of expert findings harms markets, courts, and investors.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. Medical Components, Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00754, 2021 WL 1842539 (D. Utah May 7, 2021)	18
<i>Gluck v. CellStar Corp.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 542 (N.D. Tex. 1997)	19
<i>Host Int'l, Inc. v. MarketPlace, PHL, LLC</i> , 32 F.4th 242 (3d Cir. 2022)	21
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	8
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	22
<i>Lipocine Inc. v. Clarus Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 19-622-WCB, 2020 WL 4794576 (D. Del. Aug. 18, 2020)	18
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	7, 11
<i>Michaels Bldg. Co. v. Ameritrust Co., N.A.</i> , 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988)	18-19
<i>Nursing Home Pension Fund, Loc. 144 v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pasqualetti v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 586 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	18, 19
<i>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</i> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	8, 10
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 18, 20, 22
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	11
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, §10(b), 48 Stat. 891	8
17 CFR § 240.21F-17.....	17
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	12, 14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amar Bhide, <i>Efficient Markets, Deficient Governance</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. 128 (1994)	5
Barbara Black, <i>Eliminating Securities Fraud Class Actions Under The Radar</i> , 2009 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 802 (2009)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2008 A Year in Review</i> (2008), https://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2008/Cornerstone-Research-Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2008-YIR.pdf	12
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2023 A Year in Review</i> (2024), https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2023-Year-in-Review.pdf	12
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2006 Review and Analysis</i> (2007), https://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2006/Settlements-Through-12-2006.pdf	19
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2010 Review and Analysis</i> (2011), https://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2010/Settlements-Through-12-2010.pdf	19
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2015 Review and Analysis</i> (2016), https://securities.stanford.edu/research-reports/1996-2015/Settlements-Through-12-2015-Review.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2023 Review and Analysis</i> (2024), https://www.cornerstone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2023-Review-and-Analysis.pdf	9, 19
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Managing the “Expectations Gap” in Investor Protection: The SEC and the Post- Enron Reform Agenda</i> , 48 Vill. L. Rev. 1139 (2003)	9
Elisse B. Walter, Commissioner, U.S. SEC, Remarks Before the FINRA Institute at Wharton Certified Regulatory and Compliance Professional Program (Nov. 8, 2011), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2011/spch110811ebw.htm	7, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)	8
H.R.Rep. No. 369, 104th Congress, 1st Sess. 31, <i>reprinted</i> in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 679, 733	20
Hannah Bloch-Wehba, <i>The Promise and Perils of Tech Whistleblowing</i> , 118 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1503 (2024)	16
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Law and the Market: The Impact of Enforcement</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 229 (2007)	5
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Reforming the Securities Class Action: An Essay on Deterrence and Its Implementation</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1534 (2006)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Luis A. Aguilar, Commissioner, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Address at the Council of Institutional Investors Spring Meeting: Facilitating Real Capital Formation (Apr. 4, 2011), https://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2011/spch040411laa.htm	6
Robert Malionek et al., <i>Tellabs v. Makor</i> , One Year Later, Sec. Law 360 (July 21, 2008)	12
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995)	8
SEC, Addendum to Division of Enforcement Press Release, Fiscal Year 2023 (dated November 14, 2023), https://www.sec.gov/files/fy23-enforcement-statistics.pdf	10
SEC, <i>Fiscal Year 2025 Congressional Budget Justification Annual Performance Plan</i> (March 11, 2024), https://www.sec.gov/files/fy-2025-congressional-budget-justification.pdf	6, 7
Stephen J. Choi & A.C. Pritchard, <i>SEC Investigations and Securities Class Actions: An Empirical Comparison</i> , 13 J. of Empirical Legal Studies 27 (Mar. 2016).....	8, 9
